
GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax (606) 638-1041 

August 8,2006 

Ms. Patricia A. Bullock 
Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency, Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

RE: Docket No. SDWA-04-2006- 10 16 

Dear Ms. Bullock: 

Please file the enclosed styled "Facts and Exhibits For Stipulation and Motion For 
Summary Judgment" in the above referenc.ed case. 

I'm not familiar with your sysiem; therefore, I assume you will notify the Regional 
Judicial Officer, Ms. Susan B. Schub, of this filing. Please advise if I am in error. 

Very Truly Yours, 
,. -> \ 

G e A. Wilson n 
GAW:pmc 

Enclosures 

Cc: Ms. Zylpha Pryor 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 4 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Mr. Gene A. Wilson 
1 0 1 Madison Street 
P. 0. Box 702 
Louisa, KY 4 1230 

Respondent 
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....................................... 
1. On March 9, 1984 Respondent purchased a farm on Collier Creek, Lawrence 

County, Kentucky and on May 13, 1987 an adjoining tract was purchased making a total 

farm of approximately 300 acres. 

The hole (neither an oil, gas or injection well) in question is near the center of the 

land, not affecting anyone with the nearest neighbor some half (%) mile away. 

Respondent still owns the farm in fee simple and is not leased as alleged in numbered 

paragraph 4 of the Complaint. See Exhibits "A" and "B" attached herewith. 

2. Approximately five (5) years after purchasing the Collier Creek farm 

Respondent decided to reopen the plugged hole and place gas in the tenant house. 

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company was contacted who h i s h e d  the drilling log 

showing the well drilled in 1954 to a depth of one thousand forty-six (1,046) feet and 

plugged. Respondent reopened the well using six hundred twenty-seven (627) feet of 

seven (7) inch and one thousand twenty-four (1,024) feet of four and one-half (4 %) inch 

casing with Halliburton Services doing the cementing. See Exhibits "C", " D  and "E" 

attached herewith. 

3. Halliburton circulated the cement through the four and one-half (4 %) inch 



casing to the surface between the four and one-half (4 %) inch and seven (7) inch casing 

using one hundred fifty (1 50) sacks of cement and pogmix. 

This activity supra being conducted in February 1989 was stopped due to weather 

expecting fixher activities to start up again in the Spring. See Exhibits "F" and " G  

attached herewith. 

4. On April 25, 1989 Respondent purchased another farm in the Martha area of 

Lawrence County, Kentucky consisting of four hundred (400) acres more or less. This 

tract had a large tobacco base (reason for purchase) and several producing oil wells and 

natural gas to the home and out buildings. The Corporate Grantor, it turned out, had 

problems with E.P.A. on brine disposal. See Exhibit " H  attached herewith. 

5. Respondent began inquiring on how to resolve the issues with E.P.A. and was 

advised about injection wells for brine. Respondent immediately started the process of 

converting two (2) oil wells for injection and the brainy idea of making the hole on 

Collier Creek an injection well for other producers of oil instead of gas for the tenant 

house. See letter to E.P.A. Representative Mr. Ken Harris dated June 2 1, 199 1 and 

Injection permit for Collier Creek farm attached together as Exhibit "I". 

6. After completing the two (2) injection wells on the Cam Creek farm (400 acre 

tract) and placed in service, Respondent began preparation to start on the Collier Creek 

farm (the subject of this litigation) but noted the permit only allowed brine from 

Respondents operation on Cam Creek. See attached E.P.A. Permit at Part 1 Page 2 

Section B Operating Requirements 1. Injection Operation marked Exhibit "J" attached 

herewith. 

7. Respondent attempted by numerous telephone calls and letters to E.P.A. to 



modiQ the permit to allow brine from other producers of oil to no avail. See letters to 

E.P.A. Representative Mr. Greg Fraley dated November 1 1,1992 and Ms. Jean Dove 

dated August 1 1, 1993 marked Exhibit " K  and "L" attached herewith. 

8. Without taking action to modiQ Respondents permit, E.P.A.'s Notice to 

perform an MIT test on the permitted hole on Collier Creek was accomplished on 

October 15, 1993. During the running of the tubing and setting the packer, it was 

discovered Halliburton had not completely circulated the cement leaving one hundred 

forty-six (146) feet of solid cement at the bottom of the hole. Since the E.P.A. inspector 

was present, Respondent's employees completed the integrity test. See marked Exhibit 

" M  and "N" attached herewith. 

9. Respondent continually attempted to have the injection permit modified and on 

August 3 1, 1994 sold the Cam Creek farm with the oil wells and two (2) injection wells 

to Edward Jordan making the Collier Creek permit useless without modification. 

10. Respondent no longer in the oil production business continually attempted to 

have the permit for injecting brine on Collier Creek modified. On January 5, 1999, 

Respondent received notice to do another mechanical integrity test before January 21, 

1999. The weather was terrible so Respondent contacted E.P.A. Representative Carol 

Chen and she was gracious enough to change the date for MIT to Monday, April 26, 

1999. The E.P.A. Inspector David Hayes of TSA did not appear for the test. Ms. Chen 

was notified of the no show and she was to reschedule and get back to Respondent which 

never occurred. See Exhibit "0" attached herewith. 

11. On August 2,2000 Respondent was notified by E.P.A. to h i s h  information 

on the permitted hole on Collier Creek and on August 18,2000 Respondent replied the 



proposed injection well was never put into operation, at no time was brine water injected 

into the well nor will it ever be in the future and would like to plug the well. See Exhibit 

"P" and " Q  attached herewith. 

12. Nothing further was heard from E.P.A. concerning plugging until March 14, 

2005 giving permission to plug. On the same day E.P.A. wrote a letter notifying 

Respondent he had permission to plug the well, Respondent received a letter from E.P.A. 

stating he had violated the Safe Drinking Water Act, that the well had been inactive since 

1993 and since it had been inactive for two (2) years it was considered temporarily 

abandoned. All activities mentioned herein were ignored. See Exhibit " R  and "S" 

attached herewith. 

13. The threat of civil or criminal actions against Respondent prompted numerous 

letters and telephone calls between the parties which are attached herewith and marked 

Exhibit "T-1 " through "T-12" in sequence oldest dated first. 

ARGUMENT 

Respondent would never knowingly violate an E.P.A. directive and would never 

create a hazard to the environment, especially to his own farm. The record also reflects 

Respondent has cooperated fully with all aspects of E.P.A. duties to enforce the Safe 

Drinking Water Act. 

Respondent stopped the flow of brine water on the surface of the land on Cam 

Creek with two (2) injection wells before selling the farm to Mr. Jordan and attempted to 

make available a location on Collier Creek for other oil producers to dispose of their 

brine water which is a natural byproduct from an oil producing operation in the Martha 

field. This idea never materialized as indicated herein. 



Respondent did not wish to expend additional capitol on the proposed injection 

well for Collier Creek until properly permitted for its intended purpose, therefore the 

cement in the bottom of the hole was never spudded out nor was the four and one-half (4 

%) inch casing fracked (perforated) for receiving brine in the earths strata below eight 

hundred ninety (890') feet. All formations were completely safe from any foreign 

substance. 

The permit at Part 1 Page 1-4 require "observation and recording of injection 

pressure, annulus pressure, flow rate and cumulative volume shall be made over equal 

time intervals beginning, on the date on which the well commences operation". It never 

commenced operations. 

E.P.A. always gave notice to operators to perform certain functions of a permit to 

avoid noncompliance and had notice been given, Respondent would have never received 

the "Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water Act" issued in February of 2005. 

Wherefore Respondent prays for the following: 

1. If Complainant stipulates to all the facts as outlined herein supported by 

exhibits that Summary Judgment be granted Respondent. 

2. If Summary Judgment is not granted, that Ombudsman Nicholas N. Owens be 

given time to study all issues and for Respondent to travel to Atlanta for viewing and 

copying pertinent documents in his file mentioned by Complainant. 

Respectfully Submitted,, 
J 

\ - 

Fd-77: & 
, Wne A. Wilson 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the date noted below, the original and one (1) copy 

of the Facts and Exhibits For Stipulation and Motion For Summary Judgment was mailed 

to the Regional Hearing Clerk and one (1) copy to Ms. Zylpha Pryor and one (1) copy to 

Mr. Nicholas N. Owens in the manner specified below: 

Ms. Patricia A. Bullock (Via Certified Mail-Return Receipt Requested) 
Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency, Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street, S. W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

Ms. Zylpha Pryor 
Associate Regional Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency, Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

Mr. Nicholas N. Owens 
National Ombudsman 
U.S. Small Business Administration 
409 3rd Street, SW 
MC 2120 
Washington, DC 20416-0005 

Date: 8 -2-06 

(Via Certified Mail-Return Receipt Requested) 

{ G ~ A .  WILSON 



COMMISSIONER'S DEED 

WHEREAS, in the action of Eastern Kentucky Production 

Credit Association, plaintiff vs. Robert E. Trador, et al, 

defendants pending in the Lawrence Circuit Court No. 

82-CI-051, an order was entered directing DALE PHILLIPS, 

Special Commissioner of said Court, to expose for sale at 

Public Auction to the best and highest bidder, the property 

hereinafter described, and O(IC3162 
WHEREAS, said property was sold in accordance with said 

Order on the 23rd day of December, 1983, for the sum of 

FIFTY THOUSAND ($50,000.00) DOLLARS when Eastern Kentucky 

Production Credit Association became the purchaser thereof, 

and 

WHEREAS, the Report of said sale was confirmed by said 

Court, and after subsequent proceedings, on January 17, 

1984, an Order was entered directing DALE PHILLIPS, Special 

Commissioner, to execute a deed of conveyance of said 

property to Eastern Kentucky Production Credit Association, 

but for greater certainty, reference is made to said records 

and proceedings, and 

WHEREAS, the bid of Eastern Kentucky Production Credit 

Association was subsequently assigned to Gene A. Wilson. 

NOW, THEREFORE, This Indenture, made and entered into, 

this 9- day of March, 1984, Between ROBERT E. T ~ D O R  and 

JANICE L. TRADOR, his wife; CHARLES TRADOR, JR., and MAEZELL 

TRADOR, his wife; DYREL TRADOR and JANICE K. TRADOR, his 

wife; CORBIE DAVIS and WILMA DAVIS, his wife, by DALE 

PHILLIPS, Special Commissioner of said Court, of the first 

part, and GENE A. WILSON, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, Kentucky 

41230, party of the second part. 



I of land in Lawrence County, Kentucky, bounded and described , 

11 as follows, to-wit: 

TRACT NO. 1: Beginning at the forks of the branch 
near Ellander Gambill's house; thence on the road 
and with the county road to a point below the Frank 
Kazee house; thence up the point to the top of the hill 
to a black oak to the C. H. Bishop line; thence with 
the Bishop line straight down the hill to a branch at 
the county road; thence up the road with said road to 
a black oak at the Elijah Roggs line; thence with said 
Boggs line to the C. H. Bishop line on the center of 
the ridge; thence with the center of the ridge and 
with the said Bishop line to a chestnut oak on a point: 
thence down the hill to a drain; thence down the drain 
to the branch below the C. H. Bishop barn; thence down 
the branch to the beginning, containing seventy-five 
(75) acres, more or less. 

TRACT NO. 2: Beginning on a beech near the forks of 
the branch at the foot of the hill near the county 
road; thence up the point a straight line to an 
oak near the top of the hill; thence around the center 
of the ridge to the Garfield Rice line; thence with the 
Rice line to the Dan Ramey line; thence with the Dan 
Ramey line to the county road leading from Collier 
Creek to Caines Creek; thence with the county road to 
the foot of the hill; thence a straight line to the 
beginning, containing seventy-five (75) acres, more 
or less. 

TRACT NO. 3: Beginning on the line between U. S. 
Bishop and Peter Miller's on the east side of the 
road; thence with Peter Miller's line to the.top 
of the hill; thence down the hill with the Dorcas 
Castle line to the road; thence with the road to the 
beginning, containing four ( 4 )  acres, more or less. 

TRACT NO. 4: Beginning at the mouth of a branch 
below Norman Miller's house; thence an east course 
to a spring on the right side of the branch near the 



house where Willie Blythe lived; thence with 
the branch to a small hickory on the left 
side of the branch; thence a straight line 
to a well at the foot of the hill; thence 
a straight line to the top of the hill to W. 
H. Boggs line; thence with the ridge and W. H. 
Boggs line to Norman Miller's line; thence 
with said Miller's line down the hill to the 
John M. Gibson cemetery; thence a straight 
line down the hill to the beginning, containing 
twenty-five ( 2 5 )  acres, more or less. 

There is excepted out one-fourth (4 )  acre of land 
including the John M. Gibson cemetery and enough 
around it so as to include the one-fourw (4 )  
acre. Also a road is going to the cemetery 
sufficient to haul over if the party so desires. 
Also the road leading from the beginning corner 
to the well. 

The above four tracts of land were conveyed to 000l64 
Robert E. Trador and Janice L. Trador, by deed 
of record in Deed Book 174, Page 648, of the 
Lawrence County Court Clerk's Office. Also being 
the same property, or interest therein acquired 
by Charles Trador, Jr., et al, by deed dated 
September 24, 1981, and recorded in Deed Book 180, 
Page 601, Lawrence County Court Clerk's Office 
Records. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said property, with its 

appurtenances unto the said grantee, his heirs and assigns. 

The said Commissioner conveys all the right, title and 

interest, legal and equitable of the parties and persons 

mentioned herein or in the proceedings herein, in and to 

said property, and warrants the title thereto, so Tar as he 

is authorized by the Judgment, Orders and Proceedings in 

said cause, and no further; but he does not bind himself 

personally by anything contained herein, in any event, 

whatever. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said DALE PHILLIPS, Special 

Commissioner aforesaid, has hereunto subscribed his name, 

this 9th day of March, 1984. 

A 



Acknowledged by t 
in open Court, this 9t 

Y 
STATE OF KENTUCKY 

SCT. 
LAWRENCE CIRCUIT COURT 

11 I, Martha Kiser, Clerk of the Lawrence Circuit Court, I 
I I do hereby certify that this Deed from Robert Trador, et al, by Dale Phillips, Special Commissioner of said Court, to 

1 1  Gene A. Wilson, was, this day, presented in open court by I 1 1  Dale Phillips, Special Commissioner, and was by him duly I (1 acknowledged to be his act and deed. And that said deed I 
having been examined by the Court, was approved and 

confirmed, and so endorsed by the Judge, and ORDERED to be 

transferred, duly certified, to the Clerk of the Lawrence 

County Court for record, which is now done accordingly. 

I I MARTHA KISER, CLERK 

I I I certify ro preparation of the foregoing instrument. 

BOX 668 
Paintsville, Kentucky 41240 

I. AMOSSEE. Clerk of the County Court for  the County and S ta te  aforesaid,  c e r t i f y  

:hat the foregoing f&.P-+-d was on the day o f  - 3 
l91f lodged f o r  record wheleupon the same, with t h e  f o n g o l n g  and th la  c e r t i f i c a t e ,  have 

been duly recorded i n  mj o f f f e e .  
Witness my hand t h i s  dey of& 



T A X  COLLECTED 815.00 487 
This deed of Conveyance, made and entered this 13 J/\ day of May , 1987 
between MAXINE E. MULKEY, single, of Martha, Lawrence County, Kentucky; 
LARRY MULKEY and EMMA JEAN MULKEY, husband and wife,45 Willow Wood 
Lane, London, Ohio 43140 

Part ies of the first part, and GENE A. WILSON 
P.O. Box 702 
Louisa. KY 41230 

part Y of the second part Witneseth: That the said part ies of the fint part 
for and in consideration of the sum of Fifteen thousand ($15,000.00) Dollars, 
cash in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 
this being the full and complete consideration for this conveyance, 

do hereby sell and convey to the party of the second part his heirs and Wigm, 
the following described property, to-wit: TWO (2) tracts of land lying and 
being in Lawrence County, Kentucky, on Collier Creek, a tributary 
to Right Fork of Big Blaine Creek: 

TRACT I Beginning at a mouth of a drain just above 
the orchard; thence with said drain a southeast course 
to a cliff rock marked "X"; thence a south course to 
the top of the ridge to Annie Skaggs line; thence 
with said Skaggs line an east course to an oak tree 
at the W. H. Boggs and Annie Skaggs land; thence with 
the ridge and said Boggs line an east course to Millard 
Blankenship's land; thence with the said Blankenship 
line down the hill to the well; thence a straight 
line to twin hickories at the branch in front of the 
Bill Blythe house; thence with the branch to a 
spring; thence with the branch to the Norman Miller 
line; thence down the branch to the point of beginning, 
containing forty (40) acres more or less. 

TRACT I1 Beginning at a stone at the creek at Annie 
Skaggs line (formerly W. 0. Gambill's line); thence 
with Annie Skaggs line to John C. Mulkey's line; 
thence with John C. Mulkey's line down the hill to 
a cliff rock marked "X"; thcncc a northwesterly 
course with a drain to the mouth of a drain at Norman 
Miller's line; thence with Norman Miller's line down 
to the forks of the branch at Annie Skaggs line; 
thence with the creek with Annie Skaggs line to the 
beginning, containing ten (10) acres. 

Being the same property conveyed to Maxine E. Mulkey 
by James C. Mulkey and Sandra Mulkey, husband and wife, 
by deed dated September 20, 1982 of record in Deed 
Book 183, page 164, and the remainder interest in the 
minerals conveyed to Larry Mulkey (male Grantor herein) 
by deed from Maxine Mulkey dated July 31, 1978 of 
record in Deed Book 174, page 3, all being of record 
in the Lawrence County Court Clerk's Office, Louisa, 
Kentucky. 

This conveyance includes all the right, title and 
interest of the first parties in and to the mineral 
r i n h t s .  



4~~ T O  HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all appurtenances thereunto bdonghg 

unto GENE A. WILSON 

the part of the second part h i s  heirs and assigns forever. And the said p a r r i e s  of 

the first part hereby covenant with the party of second part, that t h e y  will 

warrant the title to the property hereby conveyed unto said party of the aceond 

part and h i s  heirs and assigns forever 

& e x ) l w l s x w ~ ~ ~ p m ~ h & ~ r n m ~ d ~ & ( ~ h x x k ~ m ~ ~ h  

X S d i r k u a p r a i d m b ~ x  

In testimony whereof, the parties of the first part h a v e  here unto subscribed 

t h e i r  names the day and year aforesaid. 

PREPA~ED BY: a 

M a x i n e  E.' M u l k e y  

' A t t o r n e y  a t  Law 
1 0 1  M a d i s o n  
P .O.  BOX 7 0 2  
L o u i s a ,  KY 4 1 2 3 0  

Certificate of Acknowledgment 

, Notary P u b l i c  for 

the County and State aforesaid, certify that the foregoing Deed of Conveyance from 
MAXINE E. MULKEY, e t  a 1  

to GENE A. WILSON 

was on the 3 day of May 19 8 7  produced KO me in said 

County and acknowledged before me by MAXINE E. MULKEY, LARRY MULKEY, a n d  
EMMA JEAN MULKEY, 
parties grantor s thereto, to be t h e i r  act and deed. 

Given under my hand chis ISJh day of May , 1987  

Commission expires - 
Notary Public 

XE$lyy' ( Clerk's Certificate of Lodgment and Record 

1, G a l l i e  I s a a c ,  Jr. , Clerk of the County Court for the County and 

State aforesaid, certify that the foregoing deed was on the 1 3 t h  day of May 

19 8 7 , lodged for record 

whereupon the same, with the foregoing and this certificate, have been duly recorded in my 
of fke. 

Witness my hand this 15 t h  day of May ,11137. 

G A L L I E  I S A A C ,  J R .  Ckrk 

BY&;/$, @-a- D. c 



MAXINE MULKEY, LARRY 
MULKEY and EMMA J E A N  
MULKEY 

TO 1 DEED 
GENE A. W I L S O N  

Lodged for Record 3 113 / 
Recorded in Deed Book No. /?f 
Page 4-57 
Fee for Recording ( 3 . 3  

Additional Certificate 

Additional Tract 

County Tax /3-. 03 

Tota] 6 21: 3' 



&or1 9Kullrey Pam, Well #l :' 
Eooatsd on Oollier Bre of -:. 

the Right Fk. of Blaine Cwk, 
About 3 m i l e 8  north or It-, 
Lamenee County Xentuow 
Operatort B m o n  adda D a l h s  Texaa 

c/o drim Morris, PaintsvUl.e, 
Uomaenuedt 6-1-1954 
Completed t 6-16-1954 

Top ~ottom 

M u d  0 .: 12 
sand 12 - 35 
shale 55 '170 
Shel ls  3.70 198 
Salt Sand 198 497 
Shal0 497 607 
L l t t l e  Lime 5C7 635 
Brenk 535 540 
B w  T a b 6  540 551 
Big Llme 551 67s 
Break 679 681 
Big Injun 661 702 
ma10 702 788 
&ndy Shells (brsakl 788 924 
We2r 924. - -104s 
trnkll0rglck 
Total Depth 

Water ut 396' 

- CasIng Record: 
8 5/8' -- 17' 
7r -,--,, 5309 

DRY H O m  4 P.Pe& Ae 

Well Not shot 
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ru.lvu~r.i UI? 'I'AX COLLECTED: $40.00 - DATE COLLECTED: 5/8/89 

This deed of Conveyance, made and entered this 2; day of rOflA/~ 1 9  P 9  

between COLUMBINE INVESTMENTS LTD., acanadian Corporation 553 
P. 0. Box 5 
Fort Saint James, British Colombia 
Canada VOJ 1PO 

Part y of the first part, and GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison 
Louisa, Kentucky 41230 

of the second part Witnesseth: That the said party of the first part 

for and in consideration of the rum of Forty Thousand ( $40,000.00) Dollars, 
cash in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 
this being the full and complete consideration for this conveyance, 

does hereby sell and convey to the party of the second part his heirs and assigns, 
the following described property, to-wit: Three (3) certain tracts or parcels 
of land, situate, lying and being in Lawrence County, Kentucky, and 
more particularly bounded and described as follows: 
. . 

TRACT NUMBER ONE 
1 

Being on Wyley Fork of the right hand fork of Big Blaine 
Creek in Lawrence County, Kentucky, and beginning on an oak tree 
standing on the right hand side of the creek, a corner of Nelson 
and M. B. Sparks; thence crossing the branch and up the hill with 
a cross fence, a western course to the top of the hill; thence, 
down the hill with the fence to the brahch; thence down the branch 
to the creek; thence, up the creek to the beginning. 

TRACT NUMBER TWO 

A certain tract of land containing 200 acres and lying 
on the right hand fork of Big Blaine Creek in Lawrence County, 
Kentucky, and situated on the Road Fork leading from the right hand 
fork of Walow Hold Fork of the Little Fork and is the same land 
deeded to M. B. Sparks from Nelson Sparks, and bounded as follows: 

BEGINNING on a corner of Wash Sparks in his field above 
the house near a poplar on a stone marked; thence a Southwest 
course running with the line to a maple and beech about 50 poles; 
thence N 48 W 56 poles to a two small black oaks, N 19 W 40 poles 
to two black oaks; N 40 W 61 poles to a chestnut; N 71 W 49 poles 
to a hickory on a knob, a corner of Henry Hayes; thence, with R. 
M. Sparks' line to a point at F. E. Holbrook's fence; thence, 
down the hill and crossing the creek to a white oak standing at the 
left side of the road near the foot of a point; thence, up said 
point to the top of the ridge; thence an Eastern course and with the 
ridge of F. E. Holhrook's line; thence turning to the right with 
F. E. Holbrook's line down the point to a rock near Damell Holbrook's 



house; thence a s t r a i g h t  l i n e  t o  a walnut between two orchards ;  
thence,  wi th  F. E. Holbrook's l i n e  t o  a beech; thence up t h e  
p o i n t  w i th  t h e  c e n t e r  of t h e  p o i n t  t o  a pine;  thence a s t r a i g h t  
l i n e  t o  a yellow oak, a corner  of F. E .  Holbrook's; thence t u r n i n g  
t o  t h e  r i g h t  on a d iv ide  between Barn Branch and Campbell Holbrooks 
Branch, running wi th  s a i d  d i v i d e  t o  t h e  head of Blue Ash Branch; 
thence,  down t h e  po in t  between t h e  Campbell Holbrook Branch and 
t h e  Blue Ash Branch t o  a rock; thence ,  a s t r a i g h t  l i n e  t o  t h e  
beginning. 

TRACT NUMBER THREE 

A c e r t a i n  t r a c t  o r  p a r c e l  of l and ,  l y i n g  i n  Lawrence,,-- 
County, Kentucky, on Cam Creek of t h e  r i g h t  hand fo rk  of Big 
Blaine Creek and more p a r t i c u l a r l y  descr ibed  a s  fol lows:  

S i t u a t e d  on t h e  Road Fork Branch, and beginning on 
a rock a t  t h e  c e n t e r  of t h e  p o i n t  above t h e  graveyard between t h e  
two branches near  t h e  Campbell Holbrook house; thence running 
wi th  t h e  c e n t e r  of t h e  r i d g e  between t h e  branches t o  two h i c k o r i e s  
near t h e  head of Caines Creek and wi th  t h e  branch t o  two h i c k o r i e s  
and a yellow oak a t  t h e  head of Gambil l ' s  Fork of s a i d  branch t o  
t h e  head of Barn Branch t o  a yellow oak; thence t o  t h e  r i g h t  running 
t o  a pine;  thence,  running down t h e  c e n t e r  of t h e  p o i n t  t o  a beech; 
thence,  a s t r a i g h t  l i n e  down t h e  branch between two orchards ,  t o  a 
walnut; thence,  a s t r a i g h t  l i n e  t o  t h e  beginning,  and conta in ing  
200 a c r e s ,  more o r  l e s s .  

Being t h e  same proper ty  conveyed t o  *he Grantor he re in  
from Homer Neeley, e t  ux., by deed da t ed  ~ u g u s t  15,  19'80, recorded 
i n  Deed Book 1 7 8 ,  page 4 4 4 ,  Lawrence County Court Clerk r eco rds ,  
Louisa, Kentucky, and conta in2ng . four  hundred six ( 4 0 6 )  , ac res ,  
more o r  l e s s .  

I t  i s  s p e c i f i c a l l y  agreed and understood between t h e  
p a r t i e s  he re to  t h a t  t h e  Grantor i s  conveying wi th  t h e  above- 
descr ibed  proper ty  a l l  i t s  undivided i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  o i l  and gas  
on and under t h e  r e a l t y ,  t oge the r  wi th  a l l  of t h e  Gran to r ' s  
i n t e r e s t  i n  a l l  t anks ,  pumps, p ipes  and any and a l l  o t h e r  persona l  
p roper ty  and equipment l oca t ed  on s a i d  premises and used i n  
connect ion therewith .  t' 

I t  i s  a l s o  agreed and understood between t h e  p a r t i e s  
h e r e t o  t h a t  t h e  Grantee i s  t o  r e c e i v e  t h e  1989 tobacco crop. 



, 1 0  HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all appurtenances thereunto belonging 

unto GENE A. WILSON 555 
the part y of the xcond part his hein and assigns forever. And the mid part y of 

the f in t  part hereby covenant with the pan y of second part, that it. will 

warrant the title to the property hereby conveyed unto said part y of'rhe ltcond 

part and his heirs and assigns forevex 

In tcstimony whereof, the party of the first part has here unto subscribed 

its nama the day and year aforesaid. 
COLUMBINE INVESTMENTS, LTD. 

SECRETARY ATTEST: I) i 
By: 

Presiant 
PREPARED BY: I 

Attorney at L 
Offices of Gene A: Wilson 
101 Madison(P. 0. Box 702) 
Louisa, Kentucky 41230 I 

I 
DECLARATION BY NOTARY IN AND 
FOR THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH.COLUMBIA 

The foregoing Deed of Conveyance from Columbine Investments, 
1 L'*989, 

Ltd., to Gene A. Wilson was on this &day of #P/, 
produced and acknowledged before me by LOOM///)/ , as 
President of Columbine Investments, Ltd., and on behalf of the 

corporation, to be its free act and deed, and was attested to by 

d/77-4413m~'/d, as secretary of 
u&T/A7-/ 

e m i s s i g n 4 e x p i r e ~ ~  

-. . . . .  
Z$E$~ uz?",CKY' [ Clerk's Grt i f icau of Lodgment and R-d 

I, GALLIE ISAAC, JR. , Clerk of the County Court for the County and 

State aforesaid, certify that the foregoing deed was on the 8th day of May, 

19 89 , lodged for record 

whereupon the same, with the foregoing and thii certificate, have been duly recorded in my 
office. 

Witness my hand this 12th day of May ,I9 89. 

GALLIE ISAAC,  JR. Clerk 
. C. 



COLUMBINE INVESTMENTS, LTD. 

To 1 DEED 

GENE A. WILSON 

1 
Lodged for Record A n  

2024 Recorded in Deed Book No. f 1 , ,  , s  

5.53 Page 

Fee for Recording& ; 
Additional Certificate 

Additional Tract 



Wilson Enterprises 
P. 0. Box 702 Louisa, Kentucky 4 1230 (606) 686-2969 

June  21,  1991 

Ni. Ken Harris 
, Uni ted  S t a t e s  Env i ronmen ta l  

P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Region I V  
345 C o u r t l a n d  S t r e e t ,  N.E .  
A t l a n t a ,  GA 30363 

RE: Mechanica i  I n t e g r i t y  T e s t  f o r  
i n j e c t i o n  w e l l  KYS1270250 
b e f o r e  J u l y  31, 1991 

, 

Dear M r .  Harris: 

P u r s u a n t  t o  o u r  t e l e p h o n e  c o n v e r s a t i o n  c o n c e r n i n g  t h e  above  
r e f e r e n c e d  matter p l e a s e  b e  a d v i s e d  t h e  w e l l  i s  n b t  b e i n g  u s e d  f o r  
i n j e c t i o n  o f  b r i n e  and  -- w i l l  n o t  be  i n  s e r v i c e  u n t i l  1992. \ 

C u r r e n t  programs h a s  t h e  w e l l  s c h e d u l e d  f o r  c o m p l e t i o n  k o r  t h e  
MIT d u r i n g  t h e  month o f  September ,  1991,  and  t o  move t h e  s e r v i c e  
r i g . a n d  equipment  b e f o r e  t h a t  t i m e  would create a n  u n b e a r a b l e  
f i n a n c i a l  h a r d s h i p  on  t h e  company. T h e r e f o r e ,  a n i n e t y  ( 9 0 )  day  
e x t e n s i o n  on  t h e  d e a d l i n e  w i l l  be  a p p r e c i a t e d .  

Fo r  y o u r  f i l e s  I n j e c t i o n  w e l l  KYI0344 went  i n  o  s e r v i c e  November It 2 9 ,  1990; I n j e c t i o n  w e l l  KYI0503 now h a s  t h e  t u b i n g  and p a c k e r  set 
f o r  t h e  MIT t es t  which w i l l  p robab ly  be  s c h e d u l e d  f o r  t e s t i n g  d u r i n g  
t h e  month o f  J u l y .  I t  i s  a l s o  n o t  b e i n g  used  a t  t h i s  t i m e .  

I f  you have any  f u r t h e r  q u e s t i o n s  c o n c e r n i n g  t h i s  m a t t e r  f e e l  
f r e e  t o  c a l l  any t ime .  

~e3$Truly  Yours ,  
..' / 

GAW : pm 
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U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL PERMIT 

AUTHORIZATION TO 0PERATE.A CLASS I1 INJECTION WELL 
EPA UIC PERMIT NUMBER KYI0376 

Pursuant to the Underground Injection Control regulations of the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency codified at Title 40 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 124, 144, 146 and 147, 

Gene A. Wilson 
P. 0. Box 702 

Louisa, Kentucky 41230 

is hereby authorized to convert, operate, and plug and abandon 
the following Class I1 enhanced recovery injection well: 

Gene Wilson #l 
Martha Field 

Lawrence County, Kentucky 
Latitude 38O 02' 31" and ~ongitude 82O 54' 59" 

This authorization is in accordance w,ith the limitations, 
monitoring requirements and other conaitions set forth herein. 
This permit consists of this cover sheet; Part I, 6 pages and 
-Part 11, 13 pages. 

All references to Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations 
are to requlations that are in effect on the date that this 
permit becomes effective. 

JAN 1 2 1990 
v 

This permit shall become effective on 

This permit and the authorization to inject shall remain in 
full force and effect during the operating life of the well, 
unless this permit is otherwise modified, revoked and reissued, 
terminated, or a minor modification is made asfprovided at 
40 C.F.R. SS144.39, 144.40 and 144.41. This pkrmit shall be 
reviewed at least once every five years from the effective date. 

JAN 1 2 1992 

Date 

4 U. S . ~nvironmental Protection 
I Agency, Region IV 
& 



PART I ,. .., *.*C - 
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PART I 

WELL SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

SECTION A. CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS 

1. Casins and Cementinq 

The permittee shall maintain all casing and cement so as to 
\ prevent the movement of fluids into or between underground 

sources of drinking water. Tkie casing and cement used in 1 the conversion of the well shall be designed for the life 
expectancy of the well. 

i 
2. Tubins and Packer 

Injection may only take place through bing with a packer 
set within the casing no higher than 90 feet below land 
surface. The tubing and packer shall 6 e maintained in a 
manner which is compatible with the injection 
specified in Part I, Section B, and to prevent 
of fluids into or between underground sources 
water. 

3. Loss, Tests and Reports 

The following logs, tests, and reports sha 1 be prepared and f submitted to EPA to demonstrate mechanical integrity: 

(a) The tubing/casing annulus shall be pressure tested to 
at least 300 psig. This pressure must be held for 
thirty (30) minutes with less than three percent (3%) 
loss. The pressure test must be run with a packer set 
no higher than 890 feet below land surface and must be 
witnessed by an EPA representative. 

(b) The permhttee shall prepare a report, including 
procedures and rsrsults, of the logging and testing 
programs. Each lag shall include a written 
interpretatio prepared by a knowledgeable log analyst. 
The report mu & be submitted in accordance with Part I, 
Section A, item 4 and shall be signed in accordance 
with ~art'11, Section E, item 11 of this permit. 



PART I 
PAGE 1-2 

4. Commencins Injection 

The well authorized by this permit may not commence 
injection unti$l: 

(a) Conversion is complete, and the permittee has 
submitted to the Director, by Certified Mail with 
return receipt requested, a notice of completion 
using EPA Form 7520-10, and either: 

(i) The Director has inspected or otherwise 
reviewed the new injection well and .finds it 
is in compliance with the conditions of the 
permit; or 

(ii) The permittee has not received, within 13 days 
- of date of the Director's receipt of the notice 

required above, no,tice from the Director of his 
or her intent to inspect or otherwise review 
the new injection well, in which case prior 
inspection or review is waived and the 
permittee may commence injection. 

(b) The permittee has demonstrated to EPA that the 
injection well has mechanical integrity, and has 
submitted the reports as specified in Part I, Section 
A, item 3. \ 

SECTION B. OPERATING REQUIREMENTS \ 
1. Iniection Operation 

Beginning on the date that Part I, Section A, item 4 is 
completed and lasting through the term of this permit, the 
permittee is authorized to inject on1 fluids brought to the 
surface in connection with conventiona %and natural oas 

I 
d 

production from the permittee's operations in the Martha 
Field for enhanced re2ovee operatlo-der the following 

(a) Iniection Zone 

Injection shall be l.imited to the Weir Sandstone in 
ectively perforated interval between 900 feet 
1 feet below land surface. 

i b 

3 
1 b 



PART I 
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. ,) 

(b) Iniection Pressure Limitation 

@I Maximum injection pressure, measured at the 
wellhead, shall not exceed 540 psig unless 
the permittee submits the results of a 
step-rate injectivity test (or other 
acceptable method) to show that a higher 
pressure will not initiate fractures in the 
injection zone. Test procedures must be ' 

approved by the Director prior to conducting 
the test, and the test must be witnessed by an 
EPA representative. 

(ii) Injection at a pressure which initiates or 
propagates fractures in the confining zone or 
causes the movement of injection or formation 
fluids into an underground source of drinking 
water is prohibited. 

\ 
\ 

(iii) Injection between the outermost casing 
protecting underground sources of drinking 
water and the well bore is prohibited. 

.2. Annulus Operation 

The annulus between the tubing and the long-string casing 
shall be filled with air or other fluid as approved 
Director. The annulus pressure shall be maintained 
psig . 
The annulus shall be monitored with a gauge designed to 
indicate both a vacuum (below atmospheric) and positive 
pressure (above atmospheric). The permittee shall comply 
with Part I, Section B, item 3 when a change in the annulus 
pressure of 15 psig occurs. The permittee shall provide an 
explanation to the Director for the change in pressure, and 
measures that will be taken to restore annulus pressure to 
achieve compliance with this section. If the cause of 
annulus pressure change is not corrected within 48 hours, 
the permittee shall cease injection unless such order to 
cease operation is waived by the Director. 

3. Loss of Mechanical Intearitv Durins Operation 

The penhitteedshall cetase injection if a loss of mechanical 
integrity 9s defined at 40 C.F.R. S146.8 becomes evident 
during operation. peration shall not be resumed until the 
permittee has comp 8 ed with the provisions of Part 11, 
Section G, of this permit regarding mechanical integrity 
demonstration and testing. 



PART I 
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The permittee shall notify the Director of the loss of ,. 
-.a' r ,  

mechanical integrity in accordance with the reporting 
procedures in Part 11, Section E, item 12(d). 

SECTION C. MONITORING REQUIREMENTS 

Sarn~lina and Analysis Methods 

Samples and measurements taken for the purpose of monitoring 
shall be representative of the monitored activity. Grab 
samples shall be used for the laboratory analysis of the 
physical and chemical characteristics as specified in Part 
I, Section C, item 3(a). Test methods and procedures shall 
be as specified at 40 C.F.R. S136.3 or 40 C.F.R. Part 261, 
Appendix 111. When the analytical method for a particular 
parameter is not specified at either 40 C.F.R. S136.3 or 40 
C.F.R. Part 261, Appendix 111, the permittee, must obtain the 
Director's approval of the method used. The permittee shall 
identify the types of tests andjmethods used to generate all 
monitoring data. Reports to be generated from monitoring 
data are specified in Part I, Section D. 

Iniection Operation Monitoring 

The permittee shall monitor the operation of the injection 
well as follows: 

Parameter 

Injection Pressure (psig) 
at Wellhead 

Annulus Pressure (psig) 
at Wellhead 

Flow Rate (barrels/day) of 
Injected Fluid 

Cumulative Volume (barrels) 
of Injected Fluid 

4 

Mon orin 
L q  

Weekly 

Weekly 

Weekly 

Weekly 

Observation and recorbng of injection pressure, annulus 
pressure, &low rat and cumulative volume shall be made over 
equal ,time intervals beginning on the date on which the well 
commences operation. Recordings shall be of representative 
values. 
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3. Inlection Fluid Analvsis .,;@ 

The permittee shall conduct an injection fluid analysis at 
least once every twelve months and whenever changes are made 
to the injection fluid. Analyses shall be made beginning 
within twelve months from the effective date of this permit, 
or twelve months from the most recent analysis, whichever is 
later. An analysis must include: 

(a) pH, total dissolved solids, and specific gravity; and 

(b) a list of all chemicals and their composition used 
for any well stimulation and fracturing during that 
sampling year; and a list of any additives used and 
their chemical composition, including any inhibitors 
used to prevent scaling, corrosion, or bacterial 
growth. These lists should indicate \he brand name 
of the product and the manufacturer. 

On the written request of EPA, an injection fluid analysis shall 
include the following additional consSituents: barium, calcium, 
total iron, magnesium, sodium, bicarbonate, carbonate, chloride, 
sulfate, carbon dioxide, dissolved oxygen, hydrogen sulfide, and 
-purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons. 

SECTION D. REPORTING REOUIREMENTS 

1. Reports on Well Tests and Workovers 

Within ninety (90) days after the completion of the 
activity, the permittee shall report to the Director the 
results of the following: 

(a) Mechanical integrity tests; other than those 
specified in Part I, Section A, item 3; and 

(b) Any well workover, logging or other test data, 
other than those specified in Part I, Section A, 
revealing downhole conditions. 

2. Reportinq of Monitorins Results 

Monitoring results, as specified in Part I, Section C, shall 
be reported eech year on EPA Form 7520-11 and must be 
postmarked by the 28t9 day of the month following the first 
full year after the effective date of this permit. 

\ 

Copie9 of the moni&ring results required by Part I, and all 
other reports required by Part 11, shall be submitted to the 
Director at the following address: 
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U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region IV, Water Management Division 
Ground-Water Protection Branch 
Underground Injection Control Section 
345 Courtland Street, NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30365 

3. Reportinq of New Wells Drilled Within the AOR 

Within ten (10) days after spud date, the permittee shall 
report to the Director by certified mail, return receipt 
requested, the construction plans for any new well within 
the AOR of the permitted facility that will penetrate the 
confining zone or injection zone. The permittee shall 
provide information on proposed construction (including 
location and quantities of cement), location and depth. 
This requjrement applies to any construction, activity 
regardless of ownership of the well. 

'\ 
If the construction of the new dell will not protect USDWs 
from contamination, the Director may terminate the permit 
under 40 CFR §144.40(a)(3) if he:or she determines that 
continued injection may endanger human health or the 
environment. 

SECTION E. PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN 

Plugging and abandonment of the permitted injection we1 
be in accordance with Part 11, Section F of this permit 
C.F.R. S146.10. 

The plugging of this injection well shall be performed in the 
following general manner: 

1. Remove injection tubing and packer from the well. 

2. Place the well in a state of static equilibrium by 
circulating drilling mud until static conditions are 
reached and the entire mud system is uniformly weighted 
in the well bore from total depth to surface. Fluid 
motion shall be suppressed during and after placement of 
cement to assure proper setting. 

3. Fill the entire well bore with cement to 3' below land 
surface. . 

I 

4. Cut ofr' casings 3; below land surface, weld steel cap on 
t$e well, and &store the surface. 



GENE A. WILSON 
I0 1 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702. Louisa, KY 4 1230 

(606) 638-0202 Fax (606) 638- 104 1 

November 11, 1992 

$ ,  M r .  Greg F r a l e y  
Uni ted  S t a t e s  Environmental  
P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Region I V  
345 Cour t land Skgee t ,  N.E. 
A t l a n t a ,  GA 30365 

RE: E. P. A. U I C  Permi t  No. KYI0376 

Dear M r .  F r a l e y :  

- Pursuant  t o  my s e c r e t a r y ' s  c o n v e r s a t i o n  w i t h  you t h i s  week 
concern ing  t h e  above r e f e r e n c e d  p e r m i t ,  p l e a s e  be a d v i s e d  w e  
would l i k e  t o  modify S e c t i o n  B,  numbered pa ragraph  1, t o  pe rmi t  
f l u i d s  brought  t o  t h e  s u r f a c e  i n  c o n n e c t i o n  w i t h  c o n v e n t i o n a l  o i l  
p roduc t ion  i n  t h e  Martha F i e l d  t o  i n c l u d e  " o t h e r  o p e r a t o r s  i n  t h e  
g e n e r a l  a r e a " .  W e  a r e  c u r r e n t l y  r e s t r i c t e d  t o  on ly  b r i a n  produced 
from my o p e r a t i o n s .  \ 

F e e l  f r e e  t o  c a l l  c o l l e c t  i f  a n y t h i n g  i s  necessa ry  on my p a r t  
o t h e r  t h a n  t h i s  w r i t t e n  r e q u e s t  a s  d i r e c t e d .  

GAW : pm 



GENE A. WILSON 
10 1 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 4 1230 

(606) ZWXNI Fax (606) 638- 104 1 
638-9601 

August 11, 1993 

M s .  Jean Dove 
United S t a t e s  Envaronmental 
P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Region I V  
U I C  Sec t ion  
345 Court land S t ree t ,  N . E .  
A t l an t a ,  GA 30365 

RE: E.P.A. U I C  Permi t  No. KYI0376 

Dear M s .  Dove: 

A s  d i r e c t e d  by you i n  ou r  te lephone conve r sa t i on  today ,  I 
have enc losed  a  copy o f  our  l e t t e r  t o  M r .  Greg F r a l e y  a sk ing  f o r  
our  permit  t o  be modified.  L 

I f  you have any q u e s t i o n s  concerning t h e  above r e f e r enced  
ma t t e r  o r  need a d d i t i o n a l  in format ion  f e e l  f r e e  t o  c a l l  anytime. 

S ince re ly ,  I 

S ec re t a ry  

Enclosure 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.AGENCY 

l REGION I V  

JUN 14 '99' 345 COURTLAND STREET. N.E. 
ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30365 

CERTIFIED. MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

REF: 4WM-GP 

Mr. Gene A. Wilson 
101 Madison Street 
P. 0. Box 702 
Louisa, Kentucky 41230 

Re: Notice to Demonstrate Mechanical Integrity of Injection 
Well 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

On June 25, 1984, the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) began implementation of the Underground Injection Control 
(UIC) Program in Kentucky. This program has been promulgated 
in response to the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.S.C. 
S300h-1, et seq. and is intended to protect underground sources 
of drinking water (USDWs) from contamination by injection 
activities. 

EPA records show that you are the owner or operator of an 
enhanced recovery injection well. The Regional Administrator 
of EPA, by written notice, may require the owner or operator of 
such well to comply with a schedule for demonstrating the 
mechanical integrity of each well, pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 
§144.28(g)(2)(iv)(B). Therefore, you are hereby required to 
demonstrate the mechanical integrity of the following well by 
the date specified: 

EPA ID No. Well Deadline 

KYS1270250 Gene A. Wilson #1 July 31, 1991 

The demonstration of mechanical integrity is made by passing 
a Mechanical Integrity Test (MIT). An MIT consists of a 
pressure test of the well (internal integrity) and a review of 
cementing records or well logging to verify the presence of 
adequate cement to prevent fluid movement into or between USDWs 
(external integrity). 

Printed on Recycled Paper 



UNMR SUBCONTRACT TO WL CADNUS MOUP. INC. 

WELL IDENTIFICATION 
OPERATOR G * b l  w ifso*, EPA KYS NO. % /2702S0 

l o v t ' s f i .  K'/ Y I Z 3 0  
STATE PERMIT NO. 7S8/ 0 POOL l f l a t#h f i  

0 6 )  (034- 930 PHONE # / 
DOW TANK BATTERY REG NO. 

,- FNL. QO m : - L - 8 0  o 0 'a Q sy*.-y 
a- ' FWL LATITUDE -?I? 2 .7 ! LONGITUDE -$Z 

WELL COMPLETION 
WELL TYPE (codel- TOTAL DEPTH / l o 0  (ftl SURFACE ELEVATION 82 3 (R MSL) 

CASING CASING 
STRING DIAMETER 

(inches) 

CEMENT 
SHOE 
DEPTH 

CEMENT 
VOLUME 

(sacksltype) 

TOP TOC 
OF CALCULATED 

CEMENT FROM 

Surface RECOROS 

Intermediate 2 h330 MIA CBL 

Production 
&'+I*  ,q %'' ~fzm!L 4 4  REMEDIAL 

Tubing 

PACKER TYPE r e f  rr 

PACKER DEPIH -111) 

PERFORATIONS @ 9 '11- 7f/ (11) 

FORMATON NAME ot? 1 r 
FORMATION 

TOP ELEVATW 9 ~ n  0 

OPERATIONAL DATA 
INJECTED FLU0 3.9 due fd' 74t-z NJECTON RATE M l l d a  y l 

STATUS L SHUT-IN SINCE 
TYPE L CASING INJECTOR 

(ckeck one) ACTIVE (ckeck one) TUBING AND PACKER V 
#dtv J 

ANNULAR PRESSLIRE 'TEST 
NTlAL TEST PRESSURE M A L  TEST PRESSURE PRESSURE CHANGE LENGTH OF TEST 

(psi) (psi) ( +/- psi) (minutes) I 
- 

NIA = WORMATION NOT AVAILABLE 
C o M M E N T S ~  



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 4 

ATLANTAFEDERALCENTER 
61 FORSYTH STREET 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

r  RECEIVE^ ja:lj 0 7 jggij 
JAN 5 1991 

REF: 4WM-GWDW 

Mr. Gene A. Wilson 
101 Madison Street 
P. 0. Box 702 
Louisa, KY 41230 

SUBJ: Notice to Demonstrate Mechanical Integrity of Injection 
Well 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

On June 25, 1984, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) began implementation of the Underground Injection Control 
(UIC) Program in Kentucky. This program has been promulgated 
in response to the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.S.C. 
300h-1, et sea., and is intended to protect underground sources 
of drinking water (USDW) from contamination by injection 
activities. 

EPA records show that you are the owner or operator of 
an enhanced recovery injection well. The owner or operator 
of such well is required by the regulations at 40 C.F.R. 
S144.28 (g) (2) (iv) (A) to demonstrate the mechanical integrity of a 
Class I1 injection well at least once every five ( 5 )  years, in a. 
manner pursuant to 146.8 of this chapter. In addition, the 
Regional Administrator of EPA, by written notice, may require the 
owner or operator of such well to comply with a schedule for 
demonstrating the mechanical integrity of each well, pursuant to 
40 C.F.R. fi144.28 (g) (2) (iv) (B) . Therefore, you are hereby 
required to demonstrate the mechanical integrity of the following 
well on the date specified: 

EPA ID No. 

KYS1270250 Gene 

The demonstration of me 
passing a Mechanical Integr 
a pressure test of the well 
of cementing records or we1 

Well 

Wilson 

chanica 
'ity Tes 
(inter 

1 loggi 

.1 integrlt 
t (MIT) . 
'nal integr 
ng to veri 

adequate external cement to prevent fluid movement into or 
between USDWs (external integrity) . 

Your well must pass both the internal and external 
portions of the test to be in compliance with this directive. 
Repairs or workovers necessary to pass must be completed prior 

Internet Address (URL) http:hww.epa.gov 
Rocycl8dlR.cyclrblb . Prtnled with Vegetable 011 Based Inks on Recyded Paper (Mlnlrnum 25% Postconsumer) 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROT 

REGION 4 
ATLANTA FEDERAL CENTER 

61 FORSYTH STREET 
'+q' pR&~?- ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960 

AU6 0 i 2m 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Mr. Gene A. Wilson 
Gene A. Wilson Enterprises, Inc. 
P.O. Box 702, 101 Madison St. 
Louisa, KY 4 123 0 

SUBJ: Class 11 UIC Well Name: Gene A. Wilson #1 
EPA Permit Number: KYI0376 
EPA ID Number: KYS 1270250 
File Reviewer: Brian Thames 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

On June 25, 1 984, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) began 
implementation of the Underground Injection Control Program in Kentucky. This program has 
been promulgated in response to the Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 300h-1, et sea., and is 
intended to protect underground sources of drinking water from contamination by injection 
activities. 

EPA Region 4 is conducting a compliance review of the file for the above-referenced 
Class I1 injection well. After reviewing the file on this injection well, it was determined that some 
required documentation is not present. Pursuant to 40 CFR 144.51(h) and Part 11, Section E(7) 
of the permit for the subject well, EPA hereby requests that you provide the information identified 
below: 

(1) Please provide the CU-rre~t status of the subject injection well. 

(2) Please provide annual monitoring reports and fluid analyses for the last five years. 

(3) Please provide a copy of the most recent mechanical integrity test conducted on 
the subject injection well. 

(4) Please provide an explanation for the rninirmun packer set dmth as shown on page 
1-1 of the permit (890 ft.) and the depth shown on the mechanical integrity test 
report (copy enclosed) dated October 15, 1993 (825 ft.) 

Internet Address (URL) httpJIwww.epagov 
RecycledlAecyclable Ptinted wilh Vegetable 01 Based Ink  on Recycled Paper (Mlnbnum 30% Postconsumer) 



Please M s h  this information to EPA in writing within 30 days of your receipt of this 
letter. Send your response to: 

Brian Thames 
EPA Region 4 
Ground Water & UIC Section 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

Failure to respond to this request may result in firther action by EPA. If you are no 
longer the owner or operator of the above-referenced injection well, please b i s h  information 
relating to the identity of the current responsible party and the date and nature of transfer, as a 
response to this request. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact 
Brian Thames at (404) 562-9454. 

Sincerely, 

&g 
Chris Thomas 
Acting Chief 
Ground Water & UIC Section 

Enclosure 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 4 12 30 

(606) 638-9601 ~ax(606)638-1041 
August 18,2000 

Mr. Chris Thomas 
United States Environmental 
Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
6 1 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, GA 303 03-8960 

RE: Class I1 UIC Well Name: Gene A. Wilson # I  
EPA Permit Number: KYI0376 
EPA ID Number: KYS 1270250 
File Reviewer: Brian Thames 

Dear Mr. Thomas: 

In response to your letter concerning the above referenced matter please be advised of the 
following: 

(1) The proposed injection well was never put into operation. At no time has brine water 
been placed in the well nor will it ever be in the kture. The anticipated use was do to our own oil 
wells in the community; however, they were all sold to Mr. Ed Jordan before the need arose. 

(2) No fluid analyses has been conducted since the well was never put in service. 

(3) Only the initial mechanical integrity was performed. 

(4) It is believed the packer was set at 925 feet and not at 825 therefore the inspector was 
merely misinformed. Also his comments that cement records not available are attached herewith. 

(5) We plan on plugging the well as soon as Mr. Ed Jordan is available for his services. 

Please advise if additional information is required. 

Very Truly Yours, 

GAW:pm 
Enclosures 



RECEl  VED MAR 1 7 2005 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 4 
ATLANTA FEDERAL CENTER 

61 FORSYTH STREET 
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960 

REF: 4WM-GWDW-15 MAR 1 4  2@5 

Mr. Gene A. Wilson 
P.O. Box 702 
Louisa, KY 41230 

SUBJ: Plugging and Abandonment Plan Approval, Gene Wilson #1 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

By letter dated March 4,2005, you notified the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) that you intended to plug and abandon (P&A) the Gene Wilson #1 located in Lawrence 
County, Kentucky. On January 12, 1990, EPA issued UIC Permit KYI0376 which authorized 
you to convert, operate, and plug and abandon the subject injection well. A copy of that permit is 
enclosed for your use. Part I, Page 6 of permit KYI0376 contains the apprctved plugging and 
abandonmer~t plan for the well. 

You u e  required to inform EPA of the proposed date on which you will plug the well at 
least 15 days prior to plugging in order for an EPA representative to witness the plugging. Please 
contact Ms. Czoi Chcn at (404) 562-9415 to arrange for an EPA representative to witness the 
P&A operations on the wcll. 

Within 60 days of plugging the well, you must submit a report which consists of eithcr: 

1. A statement that the well was plugged in accordance with an EPA approved plan, or 

2. Where actual plugging differed from an EPA approved P&A ?Ian, an updated version 
of the plan specifying the differences. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact William Mann at 
(404) 562-9452. 

Sincerely, 

-~rouAd Water & UIC- 
Ground WaterDrinking Water Branch 
Water Management Division 

Enclosure 

Internet Address (URL) http://www.epa.gov 
RecycIedlFlecyclable . Prlnled wWh VegetaMe On Based Inks on R w y M  P e w  (Mlnlrnum 30% PaCOnSLImer) 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 4 

ATLANTA FEDERAL CENTER 
61 FORSYTH STREET 

.-- - .  ATLANTA. GEORGIA 3'0303-8960 - 
FEB 0 0 RECEIVED FEB 1 4 2005 

Mr. Gene A. Wilson 
101 Madison Street 
P.O. Box 702 
Louisa, KY 41230 

TI:' ,..., \ x i , : :  /;-, -- a m u TIXTCII-7 qc;n S.C!;: Gciie A. 'i.~ l l b ~ l ,  ., ::: I-:-, srrl ;u t: A: i i i ~ , G ~ ~ ~ ,  
Permit # KYI0376 
Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water Act and 
Notice of Opportunity to Show Cause 

Dear MI-. Wilson: 

The U. S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 4 (EPA) has conducted a file 
review of your Underground Injection Control (UIC) program records for the Gene A. Wilson 
Well # l .  EPA has found that you are in violation of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 
U.S.C. 5300f et seq., and the UIC program regulations at 40 CFR 144.28(a) as follows: 

40 CFR §144.51(a) states that any pennit non-compliance constitutes a violation 
of the SDWA. The records file for the Gene A. Wilson #1 injection well shows 
that the well has been inactive since 1993. EPA considers an injection well that 
has been inactive for more than two years to be temporarily abandoned. EPA, in 
accordance with Part 11, Section F, Paragraph 3 of the permit, requires that 
mechanical integrity be demonstrated every two years for a temporarily 
abandoned injection well, or that the well be plugged and abandoned in 
accordance with an EPA-approved plugging and abandonment plan. The records 
iiie for the Gene A. Wiison $1 injecliijri weli shows th::i the 1s;t dzmons:rctiaz af 
mechanical integrity for the injection well was conducted on October 15, 1993. 

This violation may subject you to enforcement action pursuant to Section 1423 of the 
SDWA, 42 U.S.C. 5300h-2 et sea. This section provides for the issuance of administrative 
penalty and compliance orders andlor the initiation of civil and/or criminal actions. Therefore, 
within seven (7) days of your receipt of this Notice of Violation you, or your representative, must 
contact this office to arrange a meeting to show cause why EPA should not initiate legal 
proceedings. In lieu of appearing in EPA's office for this meeting, a telephone conference may 
be scheduled. You, or your representative, should be prepared to provide all relevant information 
with documentation pertaining to the above violation. EPA's legal counsel may be present at this 
meeting. You also have the right to have your legal counsel present. 

Internet Address (URL) http://www.epa.gov 
Recycled/Recyclable Prlnted wlh Vegetable OU Based Inks on Recyded Paper (Mlnimum Poslconsumer) 



To arrange the particulars of this meeting or to arrange for a telephone conference, please 
contact me at (404) 562-8977 or Mr. Randy Vaughn, Enforcement Officer, at 
you fail to attend the schduled meetindtelephone conference or to contact 
me prior to the meeting/ bnference date, EPA may issue an administrative 
without further notice. 

Alfreda F. Freeman, Chief 
Central Enforcement Section 
Water Programs Enforcement Branch 

Enclosure / 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702,  Louisa, KY 41230 

(606 )  638-9601 Fax(606) 638-1041 

February 2 1,2005 

Ms. Alfreda F. Freeman 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
6 1 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960 

RE: Gene A. Wilson Well #I, EPA ID 
#KYS 1270250, Permit #KYI0376 Notice of 
Violation of the Safe Drinking Water Act 
and Notice of Opportunity to Show Cause 

Dear Ms. Freeman: 

This will acknowledge your letter dated February 9,2005, concerning the above 
referenced matter that 1 received on February 14, 2005. 

I immediately called your office on February 14,2005 but got your answering 
machine stating it was the week of February 71h. I assumed you were on vacation so I 
called Mr. Randy Vaughn's telephone number furnished in your letter but also got his 
answering machine. I attempted again on February 161h7 calling both numbers with the 
same results. That afternoon, after I had left the office for the day, someone from your 
agency called stating I must call 404-562-9535 at 9:00 a.m. the following day. 

The next day I called the telephone number given and a lady answered stating it 
was a conference call and that Mr. Vaughn was present. The connection was bad and I 
could not understand all her comments (or her name) so she offered to call back stating it 
would be cheaper on me. 

The call back was a little clearer but with static. She repeated numerous times I 
was in violation of the law and would be assessed a fine of Nine Thousand Dollars 
($9,000.00). If I couldn't afford the fine, then send in three (3) years of my past tax 
returns. My violation was not having an M.I.T. test done in the past five (5) years--that 
your agency could only go back five (5) years because of the statute of limitations. If I 
didn't like her decision, I could come to Atlanta for a hearing with my attorney. That was 
the conversation I listened to with her repeating the fine and violation several times. 

I asked the E.P.A. lawyer if there was a letter in my file from me stating the status 
of the well which she confirmed was there. I told her I intended on plugging the well 



didn't know there was a huny--she accused me of abandoning the well which I assured 
her was false since I also own the farm the well is on for over twenty (20) years and I had 
no intentions of abandoning it either. I own three hundred (300) acres around this one (1) 
well that was drilled on my farm in 1954 (prior to my purchase) and was found to be a dry 
hole. See attached report from Kentucky West Virginia Gas dated March 9, 1984 and 
marked Exhibit "A". 

The lady lawyer was so authoritative and generally unpleasant that I asked'to talk 
with someone else about the matter and she referred me to a Mr. William M a m  at 562- 
9452. He was a pleasant gentleman and informative, suggesting I give my self a deadline 
to plug the well wliich may satisfy Mr. Vaughn and the lawyer. 

I attempted many times to have the contractor, Mr. Edward Jordan, plug the well 
to no avail. So now that I understand your agency considers i t  a major issue even though 
the well was never used for any purpose I contacted Mr. Monte Hay of Hay Exploration, 
Inc., to take care of the job of plugging. Mr. Hay agreed to do the work but said 
inclement weather is preventing him. from performing the service until late spring or early 
summer. 

It is hereby requested your agency give me until July 1,2005, to plug the well 
since along with the wet winter, a road will need to be built up the hollow for concrete 
trucks to reach the well location. 

If there is an insistence that I be fined (which I don't want on my record) please 
forward the "U.S. E.P.A. Small Business Resources" information sheet you referred to in 
your letter but failed to enclose. I need to know what my rights may be. 

If you don't accept Mr. Mam's suggestion of a fixed date for plugging please 
forward me a copy of my permit since I cannot find where one was ever issued. Please 
understand, we are going back some fifteen plus (15+) years and all I have is a draft of a 
permit and a letter where I requested a modification to a Mr. Greg Fraley with no 
response. 

Please advise. 

GAW:pmc 
Enclosure 

Cc: Mr. Randy Vaughn 

Very Truly Yours, 



GENE A, WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702,  Louisa, KY 4 12 3 0  

(606)  638-9601 Fax(606) 638-1041 

March 4,2005 

Mr. Randy Vaughn 
United State Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
6 1 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960 . . 

. ,. 

RE: Plugging of drilled well, EPA ID 
#KYS 1270250, Permit #KYI0376 

Dear Mr. Vaughn: 

Pursuant to our telephone conference call today, please forward a copy of my . -  . 
entire file for the well on my farm at Collier Creek, Lawrence County, Kentucky. 

Also I an1 requesting for the second time a copy of the "U.S.E.P.A. Small 
Business Resources" information that was suppose to be enclosed in Ms. Alfreda F. 
Freeman's letter of February 9,2005. 

I will be writing Ms. Carol Chinn for plugging instructions and what process is 
required. 

Very Truly Yours, 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa. KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax (606) 638-1041 

March 4,2005 

Ms. Carol Chin 
United State Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
6 1 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960 

RE: EPA ID #KY S 1270250 

Dear Ms. Chin: 

Attempting to splice together my old records on a well I wanted to permit for 
injection of brine on my farm in Lawrence County, Kentucky, has been difficult; 
however, in any event it needs to be plugged and Mr. Randy Vaughn directed that I 
contact you on plugging instructions. 

I have been meaning to plug the well since 1993 but never got around to it since 
it's a dry hole, was never used for injecting brine and does not effect the environment. It 
is partially sealed already since we circulated cement through a four and one-half (4 %") 
inch casing and the outer wall. All is left is to fill the four and one-half (4 %") inch with 
cement. 

Please forward 4 information needed to properly seal the well drilled back in 
1954 for gas production but found to be a dry hole. I have committed myself to have it 
plugged on or before July 1, 2005; therefore, your prompt attention to this matter will be 
deeply appreciated. 

Very Truly Yours, \ 

ped~. Wilson 

GAW:pmc 

CC: Mr. Randy Vaughn 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax (606) 638-1041 

March 7,2005 

Mr. Bill Mann 
United State Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
6 1 Forsytli Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960 

RE: EPA ID #KYS 1270250 

Dear Mr. Mann: 

On Friday, March 4,2005, I had a conference call with Mr. Randy Vaughn and 
Attorney Pryor (we never could understand her first name) concerning my dry hole (well) 
on Collier Creek, Lawrence Countl, Kentucky. During the discussions I took your advise 
and gave myself until July 1,2005 to complete the plugging. 

I was told to contact Ms. Carol Chin to set up a plugging date and.your office on a 
plugging plan; therefore, please forward all documents and information on how to seal 
the well. 

Your time in this matter is appreciated. 

Very Truly Yours, 

GAW:pmc 

cc: M r .  Randy Vaughn 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 4 

ATLANTAFEDERALCENTER 
61 FORSYTH STREET 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-8960 

March 9,2005 

Gene A. Wilson 
101 Madison Street 
P.O. Box 702 
Louisa, ICY 41230 

Re: NOV for Gene A. Wilson Well #1 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

Enclosed please find a form entitled "Individual Ability to Pay Claim." As discussed during our 

telephone conference last week, you may complete and submit this form to EPA in lieu of 

submitting the past three years of tax returns. Your submission of this form will enable us to 

determine whether or not you are able to pay the penalty discussed during settlement negotiations 

of the referenced matter. 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. Please contact me at 404-562-9535 if 

I may assist you further. 

Sincerely, 

, L 
Zylpha Pryor. 
Associate-~e~ional Counsel 

Enclosure 

Internet Address (URL) http://mnw.epa.gov 
RecycledlRecychble Prlnted wlh Vegetable OM Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Mhiium 30% Postconsumer) 



GENE A. WILSON 
I01 Madison Street, RO. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax(606) 638-1041 

March 14,2005 

Hon. Zylpha Pryor 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
6 1 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960 

Dear Ms. Pryor: 

This will acknowledge your letter of March 9,2005 and the enclosed form 
"Individual Ability To Pay Claim". 

It is regrettable my government treats its citizens differently i.e. If you work hard 
and produce all you life, you will be penalized higher for a possible non compliance as 
apposed to a non productive person during his life time. 

The only inforination I am willing to provide is that I am a white male, 67+ years 
of age. on social security with no earned income. 

I look forward to receiving a copy of my entire file held by your agency for the dry 
well on Collier Creek, Lawrence County, Kentucky. 

I know you have a job to do but I feel I should not be held financially accountable 
for an agency's short comings. 

Sincerely, 



GENE A. WILSON 
- -  

101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702,  Louisa, KY 41230 
(606) 638-9601 Fax (606) 638-1041 

March 29,2005 

Ms. Kindra Callahan 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
6 1 Forsyth Street, S. W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 

RE: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 
5 U.S.C. 552 Request #: 04-RN- 
00449-05 

Dear Ms. Callahan: 

This will acknowledge your letter of March 2 1, 2005 concerning the above 
referenced matter. 

Subsequent to n ~ y  correspondence, Ms. Natalie Ellington sent information for 
plugging the well on my farm; therefore, hold my request until additional information is 
needed. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Cc: Ms. Natalie Ellington 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street. P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax(606) 638-1041 

March 3 1,2005 

Hon. Zylpha Pryor 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
61 Forsyth Street, S. W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 

RE: Filing Complaint 

Dear Ms. Pryor: 

This will acknowledge your telephone call today at my home. I am surprised you 
plan on filing a complaint against me before studying my file. 

On March 14,2005, I received correspondence from Ms. Natalie Ellington on 
plugging instructions and today we talked with your field inspector Mr. Boots Fox. 

I have given a contract to Edward Jordan to plug the dry hole (well) as soon as the 
weather breaks. It is currently raining about every other day and very little sun to dry up 
the earth. 

It bothers me you wish to fine me Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000.00+) because I 
failed to have an MIT test within a five (5) year period although your records will reflect 
you reminded other operators when the five (5) year period was approaching. You will 
note in my correspondences to your agency in 2000 I asked for additional information 
which came five (5) years later from your office. 

After you review my file and still insist on an administrative hearing, it is 
requested it be held in this jurisdiction where the property is located and that I have time 
to have a "Small Business Ombudsman" review my file and prepare for hearing. 

GAW:pmc 

Cc: Mr. Randy Vaughn 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax (606) 638-1041 

June 14,2005 

Ms. Carol Chin 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
16 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960 

RE: Gene A. Wilson Well#l, EPA ID 
#KYS 1270250, Permit #KY 10376, 
Notice of Plugging 

Dear Ms. Chin: 

On Friday, June 10,2005 the above referenced well was plugged solid with 
concrete. 

The State Inspector, Doug Hamilton, was on sight observing the entire procedure 
and his report will be forthcoming within the given sixty (60) day period. 

Very Truly Yours, 

Cc: Ms. Zylphia Pryor 
Mr. Randy Vaughn 
Mr. Doug Hamilton 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax (606) 638-1041 

July 15,2005 

Ms. Carol Chin 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
I6 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta. Georgia 30303 -8960 

RE: Gene A. Wilson Well # I ,  EPA ID 
#KYS 1270250, Permit #KY 10376, 
Notice of Plugging 

.Dear Ms. Chin: 

Please find enclosed the plugging report on the above referenced injection well. 

Doug Hamilton, who was present during the plugging, is a Senior Inspector for 
the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Department of Mines and Minerals, Division of Oil and 
Gas. As his report reflects, the well was filled completely with cement. 

Feel free to call anytime if you have any questions concerning this matter. 

very Truly Yours. 

GAW:pmc 

Enclosures 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax (606) 638-1041 

July 24,2006 

Ms. Zylpha Pryor 
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
6 1 Forsyth Street, S. W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 

RE: Gene A. Wilson Well # 1, EPA ID 
#KYS 1270250, Permit #KY 10376, Plugged Well 

Dear Ms. Pryor: 

I have thought about our two (2) telephone conversations since I filed my Answer to your 
Complaint against me. The first conversation you stated you could have filed a criminal charge against 
me but was not going to and in our last conference call you stated you could file another charge against 
me when I stated I didn't recall posting a bond when the permit was issued. You may consider these 
comments lightly, but when you're on the receiving end and your Government is attempting to take you 
through court proceedings its not a laughing matter. 

Years ago, when I was a Metropolitan Police Officer, in Washington, D.C. the department's 
policy was to place new officers on one (1) year probation. Some people when given authority over 
others became abusive and I regret you remind me of that human short coming. 

In Ms. Susan Schub's Order of July 1 1,2006, among other things, she wanted us to stipulate to 
issues to reduce witnesses, etc., at a hearing and you informed me Friday, July 21,2006, you would not 
agree that I had not injected fluid in the well. I knew settlement was impossible. 

At the conclusion of our conference call and knowing my lack of knowledge of E.P.A. 
Administrative Regulations I contacted the Ombudsman Officer in Washington for help. Also, 
pursuant to the Freedom Of Information Act, I contacted Florence Telp-Johnson requesting permission 
to review my file on August 24'h and 25'h, 2006. 

You stated over a year ago you were going to file a complaint against me although I had already 
plugged the well, which is beyond my comprehension. I must give you credit for tenacity. A year later 
you start litigation. 

Very Truly Yours, 
c. 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 Fax (606) 638-1041 

July 24,2006 

Mr. Randy Dominy 
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
6 1 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 

RE: Freedom Of Information Request 
NO. 4-RIN-00449-05 

Dear Mr. Dominy: 

Ms. Zylpha Pryor of E.P.A. finally filed a Complaint against me even though a 
year has lapsed since our last correspondence as indicated by your enclosed letter of 
August 1 1,2005. 

I have attempted all day to reach Ms. Florence Telp-Johnson at 404-562-9219 
with no luck to reopen my request to inspect the files on EPA ID #KYS1270250, Permit 
KY 10376, Collier Creek, Lawrence County, Kentucky. 

It is requested I be permitted to view and copy pertinent documents, notes, etc. on 
August 241h and 25', 2006 during your regular office hours until completed. Your 
cooperation in this matter is deeply appreciated. 

Very Truly Yours, 

' 4  

/ .*y" /?l,U.L- LZ 
~ e ~ t ! % .  Wilson 

GAW:pmc 

Enclosure 



GENE A. WILSON 
101 Madison Street, P.O. Box 702, Louisa, KY 41230 

(606) 638-9601 . Fax (606) 638-1041 

July 24,2006 

Ms. Anne Eaddy 
Office of the National Ombudsman 

RE: Enforcement Action by EPA 

Dear Ms. Eaddy: 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation Friday, July 21,2006, I am faxing a copy of the 
Complaint filed against me and my Answer. Also the Notice and Order by the Regional Judicial 
Officer, Ms. Susan Schub. I am taking this avenue of communication since time may be of 
essence. 

I will be mailing you all correspondence I have had with EPA and a letter of why I 
consider its actions against me in error by separate cover. 

Your assistance in this matter is deeply appreciated. 

Sincerely, 
I '  


